M COVER SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents an	id Tradema	arks: Pleas	e rec	ord the attach	ned original o	docum	ents or	copy th	<u>iereðf</u>	
1.	Name of conveying party(ies):			2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):							
	Michael F. Mattes Ralph B. Danzl				ernal Address: eet Address:		0 nic Pa		MN		
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attach										
3.	Nature of conveyance:	mrd	7/27	[X] []	Assignment Security Agro Other	eement]	Merge Chang	r je of Nar	
	Execution Date: September 19, 2002 Michael F.	Mattes, Ra	alph B. Dan	zl	Additional na	ame(s) & add	dress(es) attad	ched? []Yes [X]N	
	Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? []Yes [X]No		n, the exec	utior	ı date of the a	pplication is:	_Sept	ember 1	19, 200	2	
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence on concerning document should be mailed:	ondence		6.	Total number				1		
	Name: Girma Wolde-Michael			7.	Total fee (37	7 CFR 3.41):		••••••	\$40.	00	
	Address:										
				[] Enclosed [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit Account Number: 13-2546							
	1 198 /1 3 1911 1881 1811 1811 181 181 27581			0.		iplicate cop					
		DO NOT	USE THIS	SPA	ACE						
9.	Statement and signature.										
	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.										
	Girma Wolde-Michael Reg. 36,724 Name of Person Signing	Signatu	re re	/		Date	-//				
OM	B No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	T	otal numbe	r of p	oages includin	g cover she	et, atta	achment	ts and o	locument	
	1002 TBIAZ1 00000011 132546 10256395	Do not	detach this p	ortio	n						
FC:S	81 40.00 CH Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet inform		- 1								
		Commission	er of Patents		rademarks [

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of information systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), 1Washington, D.C. 20503.

Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 013321 FRAME: 0731

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION,

We, the undersigned (each) have agreed and hereby agree to assign for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto

MEDTRONIC

a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Minnesota as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to

METHOD FOR FORMING A MICROSTRUCTURE FROM A MONOCRYSTALLINE SUBSTRATE

described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Attorney Docket No. 009.0036 (P10226), at Ingrassia Fisher & Lorenz, P.C., 7150 E. Camelback Road, Ste. 325, Scottsdale, AZ 85251 and filed on _______, as Application Serial No. _______, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent. We request that any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said Assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We hereby authorize Vincent B. Ingrassia, attorney for Assignee, to insert the filing date and Serial number into the first paragraph of this assignment, after the application for Letters Patent has been filed, and the U.S. Patent Office has assigned such application a Serial Number.

We covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

9/19/2002

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto signed our names on the day and year set forth below.

SS

MICHAEL F. MATTES

Inventor's Printed Name

STATE OF ARIZONA

COUNTY OF MARICOPA

On this <u>Interior of the day of September</u>, <u>Zooz</u>, before me personally came the above named <u>MICHAEL F. MATTES</u> who is personally known by me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: _

JOAN E. CARTER
NOTARY PUBLIC - ARIZONA
MARIZOPA COUNTY
My Coom Expires Aug 25, 2004

Rolph Boams	9-19-2002					
Inventor's Signature	DATE					
RALPH B. DANZL Inventor's Printed Name						
STATE OF ARIZONA						

COUNTY OF MARICOPA

On this 4th day of September, 2002, before me personally came the above named RALPH B. DANZEL who is personally known by me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires:



RECORDED: 09/27/2002